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LUC File A(T). 62-10

Petitioner:Loyalty Enterprises Ltd. CountyMaui

Date petition and fee
received from County
with recommendation: -2-62

Suspense date for LUC action:

Publication of hearings

Dates Newspaper á

li" Honolul Star og gay p

-IS-à2 Honolulu Advertiser

i "Ik Maui News

Hearings

D,at_e., Place(s)

A-2A-A2 Mani P&.TC Maui P.¶TC

8-2-62 Chambers, Maui Bd. LUp
o1 bupervisors

Actions

Day.es. Actions By

6-22-62 recommended approval Maui P&TC

N,o_t_es:

7-18-62 staff inspection: darnell
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This space for County or DLNR use

Date Petition and Fee received
STATE OF HAWAII by County or DLNR , vr/ý Y

LAND USE COMMISSION / /
Date forwarded to LUC

426 Queen Street with recommendation 7

Ronolulu, Hawaii
Date Petition, Fee and

County/DLNR recommen-
dation received by LUC

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(I) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Temporary

District Boundary respecting the County of ggui , Island of >

map number and/or name | -- to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(n) agricultural district into a(n) urban district.

Description of property:
See tax map attached
Tax Map Key: 2-1-08-42

Petitioner's interest in subject property:
Petitioner is an optionee under option agreement with Matson Navigation Company
to purchase subject property in fee.
Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:

see attached sheet

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified.

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following
statements (cross out one):

(a) The land is not usable or adaptable for use according to its
present district classification.

(b) Conditions and trends of development have so changed since adoption
of the present classification, that the present classification is
unreasonable.

Signature Loyalty Enterprises .Ltd

CÍarence' T. C. Ching /
Executive Vice President

Address: 32 lÝÏerchantSt.

Telephone: 1844
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This space for County or DLNR use

Date Petition and Fee received
STATE OF HAWAII by County or DLNR T'

LAND USE COMMISSION
Date forwarded to LUC

426 Queen Street with recommendation Ú 7 2-
Honolulu, Hawaii '

Date Petition, Fee and
County/DLNR recommen-
dation received by LUC . 2 . G 2--

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT ROUNDARY

(I) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Temporary

District Boundary respecting the County of Mbat
, Island of NASA ,

map number and/or name to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(n) district into a(n) district.

Description of property:
see tas map attaebei

ma Map Magt 2•1•0B•43

Petitioner's interest in subject property:
Petitioner is an optionee under option agreement with Matson Navigstion Company
to purehase subject property in fee.
Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:

ese assashei aheet

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified.

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following
statements (cross out one):

(a) The land is not usable or adaptable for use according to its
present district classification.

(b) Conditions and trends of development have so changed since adoption
of the present classification, that the present classification is
unreasonable.

Recuti 00 PreSident

Address:\

Telephone:
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Reasons for requesting boundary change:

1. The land presently is used for pasturing, which is not the highest and
best use.

2. Matson Navigation Company purchased this property, containing 1279.515
acres, for resort-hotel development and residential uses.

3. Plans were prepared by Bartholomew & Associates for Matson for residential,
hotel and business uses in May 1960.

4. Loyalty Enterprises, Ltd., the petitioners, have an option under agreement
of sale to purchase 650 acres for development of hotel, apartment, business
and residential uses.

5. La the purchase of this acreage, Loyalty Enterprises is committed to
construct an 18-hole golf course as part of the purchase agreement in
connection with the development of the 659 acres.

6. Plans for the development of the 650 acres, together with the golf course,
were prepared by Community Planning, Inc., a copy of which is attached for
your information. The theme of development is based on the concept that
this land lends itself for economic and social gains which will help to
bolster the economy of the Island of Maui in bringing tourists and vaca-
tioners here.

7. The climate is ideal, and there are several beaches in the area that are
available for swimming and recreation.

8. The Hawaii State Planning Office (State Department of Planning and Research)
prepared a Visitor Destination Area Report in February of 1960, Page 44,
Part 3, and recommended the Wailea Area, in which this property lies, as a

major tourist destination area. The report emphasizes the following factors
as principal tourist assets:

(a) Views from many portions of the shoreline of this section are
attractive, and include outlooks to other islands which are
unusual in Hawaii. Views toward the vast slopes of Haleakala
Crater and west Maui mountains are equally attractive.

(b) The general climate throughout the area is warm and dry, favorable
for tourist activities.

(ð) Fishing and boating are good and the channel straits which separate
the Islands of Lanai and Maui, and the existing small boat facility
at Maalaea Bay, plus the natural inlet at Makena Bay that is suitable
for future marina development,can make the area a major sports
fishing spot in the islands.



(d) Kealia Pond, located in the north portion of the region, is a

natural recreational area for aquatic sports such as water skiing
and small pleasure craft. Appropriately developed and landscaped,
this area can become a significant tourist attraction.

(e) Kalama Park, located in the midpoint of the region, is of considerable
size and is presently fairly well developed, containing adequate
parking facilities. It has considerable potential also to become a

significant tourist attraction.

The petitioners submit that the land in question has high potential for
resort-hotel development,apartments and residential, recreation and community
facilities as outlined on the plan.

9. To insure this development,the County of Maui, with the aid of the
Legislature, made monies available to construct a 16-inch water line
to the boundary of this property.

Based on facts submitted, the petitioners ask that favorable consideration
be given to changing the land use classification of agriculture imposed on the
land to urban use.
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ter requeettag boundary sh-ges

1. Se land preemely is used ter posturias, obtek is set the highest as
best use.

t. mesen muissaten perehases skis preputy, eensasatas 1879.515
asses, er resers-hemet doveteemos æg restenstat uses.

3. rams ame prearet by serstelow a Assestates ter mesen ter resta-+«-1,
hotel mi bastaese uses ta W 1960.

4. Legalty htsprisee, Ltd., the petitteners, have en option oder agrament
et sale se pusebase 6so aeres ter deweteemme et beset, wareams, bastness
and restenstat uses.

5. k the pasehnee et ehts . Leysity starrises is semittet to
eenstaust en IS•¾ele galt eenroe as part et the perehese - t ta
emmestian with the develegant et the 630 eeres.

6. Pime fee the developent et the 650 seres, togethe with the galt seurse,
sus proares by - sy raamtas, me., a sepy et eten is ist
gger antar-**-- the thme et develepast is besei en the eenset that
sats land Inds itsett ser and sosial estas whish win help to
bolsta the et the Islag et mat ta betastas seertsaa ane vasa•
eteners ame.

7. Se elimate is idest, må thus are seveal beeshes ta the eres that are
avattable ter swimtas saa . . ten.

8. The kwaii State 91amtag Ottise (mate agesamt et 91mming og )
proeret a visiter sessimassen Area agers ta seruary et 1960, sese 44,
sure s, ane resemedes the sailes Area, ta steh sats preputy Ites, as a
asjer - · deeminneten aras. Se twert mises the te11ewtag tasters
as priasipal tourist assetas

(a) Vies tam may perttees of the shersitae et this aestien are
attrastive, mi taalude ametaaka se other islands whish are
amenal ta amati. Tams seusra the vast stepes et maankala
esser as west at --+-t- are equany attrastive.

(b) The guarat stimate throughest the area is waam and dry, tavesable
for tourist aattwittes.

(e) Fishtag amt bestias are poi ai the ehmmel staatts Wiek agaste
the Islade et Laat as mat, og the estettas mn been taanter
at 3g, plus gha astugal talet at By that is suitable
ter future ærias developent, een mke the eres a major sports
stehtaa spot ta che talade.
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(4) Resite Semi, leasted ta the aarth portten et the regies, ta a
aatural roereettoast ares for equatie sporte such as seter skilas
and ame11 plassure eraft. Appropriately developei ami lamissaped,
this ares saa becess a sigattisent testiet attractien.

(e) ratans ansk, lesased in the stestas et the resten, as et eenstderable
eine and is presently fairly well developed, sentaista6 adot****
parkia6 factitttes. It has esasiderable poteatts1 slee te beoems a
signitisant teurist attrastiaa.

The pe¢ttienere submit that the land in geestien has high potential ter
reeert-hetal dezelegamt, apart--te ami x-ta-**•1, resteettaa ami es-mity
testitttes as entitaed en the plan.

9. Te tueure this development,the Osmaty of Mani, with the aid of the
Lestaisture, ande mentes available to sometsmet a 16-tash aster line
to the beundary of this property.

Essed en feste submittet, the petitteners ask thet feweeable somstanomet-m
he Siven te ehemstas the lame use elassita-**- et agriaaltare impeeed en the
land to usban use.



© NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TO CONSIDER PETITIONS FOR TEMPORARY DISTRICT

BOUNDARY CHANGE AND APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL

PERNŒT WITHIN THE COUNTY OF MAUI, BEFORE THE

LAND USE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the public hearing to be held by the Land Use Commission

of the State of Hawaii in the Chambers of the Maui County Board of Supervisors,

Wailuku, Maui, on August 2, 1962 at 8:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as those

interested may be heard, to consider petitions for Temporary District Boundary

change and application for Special Permit within the County of Maui as provided

for in sections 6 and 7, Act 187, Session Laws of Hawaii 1961. Temporary District

Boundary change petitions to be heard are:

Petitioner Tax Map Key Permission Re¶uested

East Maui Irrigation Company 2-8-08: por. 7 Change from a Conservation
(that portion being district to an Agricultural
1030.00 acres, more or district classification.
less, bounded by the
east pali of Halehaku
stream, and Honopou stream;
and between the mauka side
of Lowrie ditch and the
centerline of the New
Hamakua Ditch Trail)

Loyalty Enterprises, Limited 2-1-08: 42 (Wailea) Change from an Agricultural
district to an Urban
district classification.

Frank and Jessie Munoz 2-3-33: 19,15,16,18 Change from an Agricultural
(Pukalani) district to an Urban

district classification.

County of Maui Planning and 2-3-11: 20,73 Change from an Agricultural
Traffic Commission 2-3-33: parcels 1 district to an Urban

through 18 inclusive district classification.
and 2-3-33: 20,21
(Pukalani)

Special Permit Application to be heard is:

Petitioner Tax Map Key Permission Requested

Juichi & Kinu Kurasaki 3-3-01: 45 (Lower Waiehu) Build and operate a

restaurant: specifi-
cally, as a Steak
House.

Maps showing the areas under consideration for Temporary District Boundary change

and the area under consideration for Special Permit and copies of the rules and

regulations governing the applications for the above are on file in the offices
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of the Maui County Planning and Traffic Commission and the Land Use Commission

and are open to the public for inspection during office hours.

All written protests or comments regarding the above petitions for Temporary

District Boundary change and the application for Special Permit may be filed

with the Land Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii, before the

date of public hearing, or submitted in person at the time of the public hearing

or, regarding¾mporary District Boundary change petitions only, up to fifteen (15)

days following this public hearing.

LAND USE COMMISSION

E. C. Bryan ,Chairman
E. C. BRYAN

R. J. Darnell ,Executive Officer
R. J. DARNELL

(Legal ad - 2 cols. w/border)
(To appear on July 13, 1962 )

(HONOLULU ADVERTISER )

(HONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN )

(MAUI NEWS )
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MATSON
NAVIGATION HAWAII•SAMOA•Fidl•TAHITI•

"a NEW ZEALAND •AUSTRALIA
COMPANY

215 Market St., San Francisco 5, CaH/. • YUkon 2-7700

H.H.HILL Octdber 23, 1962
Treasurer

B2©2"20
Mr. R. J. Darnell
Executive Officer OCT 25 19b2
State of Hawaii
Land Use Commission State of Hawo¡i
426 Queen street LAND USE COMMISSION
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Darnell:

Thank you for the Thermofax copy of the State of Hawaii Land
Use Commission's action in reclassifying a portion of Matson's
Wailea lands, in accordance with petition (A(F) 62-10).

Inamnuch as Matson is vitally concerned with the reclassification
and development of the property, it would be appreciated if you
could furnish us with a typed, signed copy for our files if such
is in order.

Yours very truly,

H. H. Hill



Bef. Me. LUC 203

October 16, 1962

yt anatar ang Traftie a.....a..a..h
Comty et Maat
Enhalut, Maut, Bamii
Bear Mr. stat

Eastesed are oopies of petitten ter Temporary Bistrist Sendary Change samted

by the Lead Use Commission te the fellentags

Pt ammtma ad Trattis Comissim • A(T) 62•12

Loyalty Enterprises, Matted • A(T) 62•10

Very truly yours.

R. J. MEMELL
EMBCUTIVE OFFICER

Rasleenroe



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

easease to, see

assMar metapaisse. Len&••d

M m-mann sesses

Es-miste, aussis

Assemainst att, etsamme W. c. Sims. V6ee

Dear Sir:

Nith reference to your petition M to reclassify that property
Mis A BAWistas

described as N ADW, , from a SimeiMRP Amstetigammi District

to a MI SUMig WiltR District, may I inform you of the following:

A public hearing was held on this matter by the Land Use Commission of

the State of Hawaii in the MMAMMS e the stigt amend og ,

Matt*a, g, asums.«
, at StW p-a.. 3, LSR .

Notice of the hearing appeared in the MS-StataAdmit 58 , on JUAT

U> Ê$A
;

and in the MMUA MIMS
, on $$. 1 .

The Land Use Commission, at its meeting in the et the mai Osammy

$5A 85
, beginning at 8:¾ • a- W, IBM ,

amended Temporary District Boundary map NM
as follows:

Very truly yours

R . J . DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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P O. BOX C• Snsusanas • Waal Es af, • Proµmtý<::‡lanaÿœnsant reous ne25

00 WELL5-KANOA atDG

WARUKU. MAut, MAwt n

August 0, 1908

AUS 8 62Mr. Ed Bryan, Chairman
and Masters of the State Land Use Conniastoi $4hsofgTelani Palace
Honolulug Hare11

Gentleness Re: Loyalty Exterprises* App1toatton
For a Change of Classitiestion for
Its Wallea Property, Kihet, Maat

In support of the very able presentation mate by Mr. GeorgeBoughtailing, Presidest of Community Plaanere Ine., of Honottlewhich organisation has bee.a retained by Loyalty Raterprisesto project an overall Master Plan for the 800 plus acres atWalles which they are argetring tres the Matsom NavigationCompacy, I desire to storit additional data porttaent to andof great eensequeres ante to Layalty Entersetsee, as weit as tothe.overall oessemic taptet such a Teorist Resort Venture willhave on Maut.

Mant's past history and growth have been olosely interwovenwith Hawaii's two beefe agrien1tars1 endeavors, namely $ugar andPineapple. With these two Agrieultural Industries alreadyoperating almost at top offistency and maximaa production -both selt-mottwated and within 1Laitations imposed by marketoonditions - Maul, like the rest of the Neighbor Islande, hasbeen tereed to look inte other tie1de of Seenoste Developmentemeh as Tourism and excouragement of Retirees to 1oeste on Maatla order to shore the dowsward tread of its eeënoaÿ. Maat hasbeen moet fortunate in that pioneers of the same engar andpineapple industries like the Baldwine • aettag thra A&B • hattbeen about the first to reoognire Naul's plight; and noted ma-selftsaly te make the 1800 seres at Wattaa avaltakte on a 122gigggg beste for its eventaal developeest into a DestiaattenResort Area.

Our governaest
.1eaders ts11y conytaoed that the EconosteDevelopment of the soighbor islands is of atmost importasee tothe overa11 economie osadittoo of the State of Newait, has em-barked on an aakttiens Five-Year Aetion Program for the towelop-seat et Visitor Destiaattaa Areas ta Rawait thre a planned and

<y.,, .s.a.f..u.. s. a.. a......
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oostly Publie Improvements Program. In this conneettoa, over a

period et 30 months and thru State appropriatione and guidaaoe,
a new 18" water mata is fadt nearing completion trem Watleku
to Watlea at a eest in excese et One Million Dollars to
exceurage and stimulate just such devehyments as envisioned by
the Lorsity Enterprises people for their soo ptse aeres ahotee
beach parcel.

As a local realter teat11ar with the many laat holdings
and states of the variens parcela along this partiealar Kihet
Coastlise, I as tally eoavinced that.groundbreaking and the
start of a Developaeat Progran at Wailes by Loyalty Baterprises
wt11 serve as a catalyst for many other smaller teartet eatellite
Textures to get started there. All of Maat awaite the first
big splash - aneh as only Loyalty Baterprises with their Master
Plaa eaa aceosplish there - that would herald a new period of
growth and prosperity for the Kihet Coastline sad Maat ta
general the likes of watok we have never seen,

I sincerely hope that your Boaorable Cosaission will not
with favor, and as gatchly as the law permite, on this particular
application of Loyalty gaterprises.

Respeottelly sabattted,
MAUI REALTY COMPANT, INC.

Donald B. Tokumaga
Manager

DET/sak
ses Mr. George Reaghtaillag

Maul County Trattte a Plaastag Comatasion
Eeonomie Researok & Developaest Commisstoa,
Ceemty of Maat

e
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LAND USE
COMMISSION

Coanty Clerk

OFFICE OF

COUNTY CLERK REF YOUR
FILE NO. LUC 103

COUNTY OF MAUI

WAILUKU,MAUI,HAWAII

August 22, 1962

Mr. R. J. Darnell
Executive Officer
Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Darnell:

Enclosed is a copy of Committee Report No. 140,
from the Public Works Committee, which was adopted by
the Maui County Board of Supervisors on August 17, 1962.

Your attention is respectfully called to Item
No. 5, approving the amendment to application for temporary
district boundary change from agricultural to dista ct
by Loyalty Enterprises, Ltd. for an additio 80 acres%
at Wailea.

Very truly yours,

G. N. TOSHI ËNONOTO
/lye County Clerk

enc.



AUG

y yo of Hawa:iLANJ USE
COMMISSION

17 1962

Honorable Chairman & Members
of the Board of Supervisors
County of Maui

Gentlemen:

The Public Yorks Committee submits herewith its recommendations
on the following subdivision requests:

1. FINAL «PFROVAL = WELDING & INDUSTRIaL PRODUCTS SUSDIV3bION in
Ëahuiui, Maui, owned by A&BInc. subject to the requiremente
of Ord. No. 285 pertaining to watero (C.Co E247 from Engro)

2. FINAL WPUROVaL = Addition to LAND & CONSTRUCTION SUBDIVISION
requested by KDCoo subject to the requirements of Ord. Noo 285
pertaining to watero (C.Co #248 from Engro)

3. PRELIMIN4RY «PEROVaL - KaUNaKAKAI SU3DIVISION, SECOND INCREMENT -

Lota 23 to 59 inclusive. Lota 60 to 70 inclusive are,within
areas zoned as agriculture, therefore these lots are being de-
leted from this subdivision. See the attached copies of letters
from the Planning Director dated August 7o 1962 and from Ogata 8:
Ueoka dated sugust 17, 1962 for further clarification. (G.C.
#369 from Ogata)o

4. INFORM THE SUBDIVIDER'S ATTORNET - that no action can be taken
at this time on a request for approval of the proposed subdivision
of PORTION OF GRaNT 121 to R. Armstrong, Haiku, Maui, owned by
Mrs. Virginia So Youlino See the attached copy of a letter from
the Plannine Director stating the reasons therefor and the course
of action which should be taken before re-eubmitting the request
for subdivision approvale (GoC. #360 from Senford Jo Langa)

5. «PI ROVE - Amendment to application for temporary district bound-
ary change from agricultural to urban district by Loyalty Enter-
prises, Ltd. for an additional 180 acres at '.sailea. (O.C. #367
from Land Use Conmission.)

Adoption of this report la respectfully requesteto

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 140



l

Public Works Comm. -2= Aug. 17, 1962

Very truly yours,
PUBLIC WORKS COleíITTEE

SOON OsK LËE , Vice-Òhan, hÑUTŸ KOBALSHÏ , Thairman

RICHARD ÒALDITO, Member >TTOÎÎÎSEQamber
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COUNTY CLERK
cocktr or MAux

WAILUKU, MAul, HAWAll

August 6, 1962

Mr. R. A Darnell
Executive Officer
Land Use Goamission
State of hwa11
426 Qu¥4n Street
Rooolula 13, Baseil
Dear Afr. Da rueLI a

Reference is made to your lettersdated July 10 .(LUC 72
and July 12 1962, (1.UC 81) requesting recommendations fro
the Raut :+>ard of Supervisor4 on certain petitions and
applica tic as Tef gre your Commission.

Eneitsed la a copy of Committee Report No, .1 § -tro

the Public Works Committee, recommending ooproval o tlte
opp11¢ations of Juichi KüraaaM, 3aat½fani irrigation 0
Ltd., hoyalt Enterprises, Ltd., and Frank Xpnox.

e foregoing report was adopted by the Mani Coqat
Supervisera on August 3, 194.

Very truly yours y

PORIFACE ESPINDA
ac. Deputy County Clerk
et Plait ing & ÎTaffi¢ ÛOminiilligiO



o. .. Tom amenero sonsraes ammaa
Semair Ghet Essetr Onesty Ctert

erraes or REF. YOUR
COUNTY CLERK LTR. No.: LUC 72

COUWTT OF MAUS . •

WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII .

July 24, 1962

Mr. R. J. Darnell
Executive Officer
Land Use Commission
3tate of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Darnells
Please be advised that your letter of July 10,

1962, regarding applications from Juichi Kurasaki,
East 2821 'Irrigätion Ccmpany, Loyalty Enterprises, Ltd.,
and Frank Munoz, was presented to the Maui County Board
of 3upervisors on July 20, 1962, and referred to the
Publie Works Committee for its etter.tion.

Please rest casured you will be notified of any
subsequent action taken by the Board in connection with
your letter.

Very truly yours,

G. N. TOSHI ENOMOTO
/lye County Clerk

8 "Y20
JUL 26 1962

StateofHawaii
LAND USE COMMISSION



JOSEPH S. MEDEIROS, Jr., Chairman kOICHI HAMADA, Ex-Officio
KAZUO KAGE, Vice-Chairman Y Dr HIDEO HAYASHI, Ex Officio
YOSHIKAZU MATSUl, Member JEAN R. LANE. Ex Officio
MASAO NAGASAKO. Member STEPHEN OKADA, Ex-Officio
RICHARD H. TAYLOR, Member * * ROBERT O OHATA, Planning Director
ROBERT UEOKA, Member MRS EVA M. DUPONTE. Secretary

PLANNING & TIMAFFIC COMMISSION

wiuu u, wo

July 24, 1962 JUL26 E62

State of Hawa¡i
LAND USE COMMISSION

Mr. Edward C. Bryan
Chairman
Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii
Dear Mr. Bryan:

Re: Amendment to Petition for Temporary
District Boundary Change by Loyalty
Enterprises, Ltd., Wa11ea, Maui,
Hawaii, Second Division Tax Map Key
2-1-08: Por. 42

With reference to your letter No. LUC 98, the Maui
Planning and Traffic Commission, at its meeting of July 24,
1962, voted to recommend approval of the amendment to the
subject petition which would add 180 acres to the original
650 acres requested in their petition.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT O. OHATA
Planning Director
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June 27, 1962.

Mr. Edward C. Bryan
Chaimman
Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii

. Dear Nr. Bryan:

The Mani Planning and Traf fic Co-ission, at its meeting of
June 26, 1962, voted to recomend approval of the following
matters before your 00mission:

. 1. Special Permit to Mr. and Mrs ¿ Joiohi Kurasaki
of Lower Watehu, Maut, HaWaii, to construct an
eating establishment at Lower gaiehu.

2. Amendment to Temporary District Boundary from
Clarence T C. Ching, executive vice president
of Loyalty Snterprises, Ltd, , 32 Merchant Street,
onolul.u; for designation from agricultural to

urban of approximately 650 acres at Mailea, Mani.
Check and petition la attached herewith,

3. Amendment to Temporary District Boundary from
Mr. and Mrs. Frank laanos of 1750 Mill street,
Wailuku, Maui¿ for desi6nation from agricultural
distriot to urban district .of

approximately 36
acres on Haleakala Highway, Pukalani. Gleck and
petition is attached herewith.

The .Commission, in recomanding this royal, recominends
further that the alta between the Munos au vision and the
present kan boundagy be made contiguous. Flease advise †.his .
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Mr. Edward C. Bryan, Page Two 6/27/62

office whether a special petition shall.be filed by this office
requesting the amendment .

Very truly yours,

. ROMRT O. ORATA
Planning Directo r

co Mr. & Mra, Jaichi Kurasaki
oo Mr. Clarence°T . C, Ching
oc Mr. & Mrs . Frank Munoz

e

e

e
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e

e

e

.*

e



4 d
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the Beassable et the
Board et supeevisere

Comty et Meet
matteba, must, ammett

At••=**••s the Moserahte seite tm. Aatsusam
me ameestiveottiser

ass Anseemans en asettsm ter resposamy
Dietrist assagery Changs by Esymity
Baterprises. Ltd., Watles, Ment, Mamit,
Bessed SLVisim $sm Map May 2•1-08: Ser. M

Oestlemmat

la Le ey mieratadias that Lopetty Materpriese, Ltd. will ammi their postste
essessaias the 650 asame, more er less, ta manaa, Most om dish they held -
epeten fase assess assigasta campany deessthed as seems savsessa tem Map
say $•1-08: Par. M.

So will add 100 asses ehem as pit eeures - abete de-amp-• ashame,
peepared by commasy etsmans. Ltd., and steh Lopetty has assess se taase
esem mesen emmersmastaa es esmesponse se see state es the ersataat ase asses.
I sesid opuestase a ---a•••- saan yen en ata .¢ae.«-a aos ..... ,,s.
es een pahase hearias en augmee 2, 1968.

Wary tasty years, ,

s. a. sama.
Massestwo Ottiser

meek



Ref. lb. LUC 72

July 10, 1962

The Honorable Members of the
Board of Supervisors

County of Naul
County Building
Wailuku, Maut, Hawaii

Attention: The Honorable Eddie Te, Chairman

Gentleman:

The State Land Use Comission has requested as to obtata your reen.maandattene
and coments on the below listed applications now pending before the Comissians

Juichi Kurasaki Application for Special Permit
to establish and operate a
restenrant near Watehu.

at Maui Irrigation Company ApplieÀtion for Temporary
Distridt Boundary abange from
a Conservatim district to -
Agricultural district designa•
tion.

yalty Enterprises, Ltd. Appliestian for Temporary
atstrice moundary chases from
an Agricultural district to an
arken distriot destenacia.
(wastea)

Frak menos appassassen for temporary
Bistrict Bemdary abase from
a Agrieelteral distriot te a
Urk- district desipetten.
(Pakalami)

the West Comty Flaming ad Tsettte Comissime has studied ad has -
appsevatet these appliaattaas.



The Benerable Nambers of the
Westd of Supervisers

Tage 2

July 10, 1962

Baslosed are the applicattens and espperting data that have been filed

with chts efflee. The I.and Use Commission will apprestate receivias your

written samments and resemmendations prior to the pubite hearing, which

is being seheduled for August 2, 1962, in Weiluku.

Very truly yours,

R. J. naama
Executive Ottieer

Emelesures
WN: ah
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MATSON

NAVIGATION HAWAII•SAMOA•Fidl•TANITl•
'% NEW ZEALAND •AUSTRALIA *

COMPANY
79 South Nimitz Highway. Honotulu 13, Hawaii • Phone 503-611

HARRY A. JOHNSON August 1, 1962

AUS 1 1962

State of HawaiiLAND USE COMMISSIONState of Hawaii
Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Attn: Rowland J. Darnell
Executive Officer

Gentlemen:

This company is the owner of the lands described in Application
No, 10, filed by Loyalty Enterprises, Ltd., and now pending
before you. We have read the application and have no objections
thereto -- specifically, we consent to the reclassification therein
requested.

Very truly rs,

rry . nson
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Ret. No. LUC 102

July 19, 1962

nr. marry -- Tsee·esesidene
meteen aavissatas sempsey -

79 s. mistes argumy
Bonolutu, Hawaii

Bear Mr. Jebsem:

Batesemme is mede te av letter to yes dened July 18, 1962. Leyetti Esterprisee.Limited has filed e smaakaat to their petition bedese the Land Use F-=f••tan
se that my request to you is now modified to read as fo11eues

the petittaa of f.oyalty Baterprises, Limited states that they dre the opetenesof see 830 acres, more or less, (which taaludes a galt oeurse ette of apprai•
mately 180 acres) of ¾atson-omedled in the Wattea swea en the Teland etMaat. It is mderstood that purchase and lesse of that $30 anse pertion iscontingent a their obtaining certata slearasses ter the desired use of the1-d.
la eeder that Sectim 4 of Act 187 be satietted ta this osas tha Comissiaregatsee a tomat statment from your Cpapemy, as title be14ere et the landbeing pacitsened, stasias that yen ass eassident et and, further, de met objestto the astian batai takin ki t.opsity before the Land Use Cem-Assim.

I will appresista a brief witten **--> to this ettest at your eart teeteementa-se.

Very tuty gemaa

5-assatse Ottiser
maak
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Ret. as. LW M

Jisty te, 19M

ar. amore maan, aisseter
rammine ad tractsa semiastaa
tency et samt
Beimini, most, m-«t
att Amandesat to pettaise ter Umpoussy

asserise asmiery names by asynaar
Entempetees. Ltd., anties, Musi, ammati,
semeni aavision tas Map say 2-1-M: Fer. 48

Boer Mr. Astas

ta is my miessemitag that Leyalty assasprises, Ltd. wL11 mead their petities
esasemias the MO asses, asse er less, la Mattaa, manni a whiA they hold a
opetan tasa untam Emeteessasempany esaarthed as sesemi atsteam tm map
any a-t-ass ear. a.
as ameneens een ade no asses ehem as anat es..se sa mesa dovetesiasma some,

by e--ny etmetas, s.se., and whish sepatsy has assese se taase
unseen emaarsonsutah as sensepasse et ses sista es me arisimt ase asses.

I senad appeestese a seemy.., a-a-•- en osa ama-ant toe
asses passe se est puhata hearens e angues 2, 1985.

sary asely reme,

R.J.-
Basentise eftiser



8 LOYALTY ENTERPRISES, LIMITED
IN VESTMENTS e IN SUR A NCE e RE A L EST A TE

TE LE PHONE 644 7 7

'.
NOR KitN3 HATHEAi

R 0 July 18, 1962

State of Hawaii
Land Use Commission State of Hawo¡¡426 Queen Street LAND USE MSSIONHonolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

Subject: Petition of Amendment to Temporary District
Boundaries respecting the County of Maui,
Island of Maui
Tax Map Key: 2-1-08: 42
Petitioners: Loyalty Enterprises, Ltd.
By: Clarence T. C. Ching, vice-president

Loyalty Enterprises, Limited petitioned for change in
district designation from the present classification of agri-
cultural district to urban district for a portion of property
at Wailea, Maui, Tax Map Key 2-1-08-42, comprising 650 acres.

In addition to the 650 acres petitioned for change in
classification, Loyalty Enterprises, Ltd. is committed to con-
struct an 18-hole golf course as part of the purchase agreement
with Matson Navigation Company for the 650 acres. The map as
submitted with the original petition noted the golf course en-
compassed around the 650 acres proposed for development for a

beach club, hotels, apartments, residential, school and parks.
Because the golf course area was not part of the purchase agree-
ment, the petitioners omitted the area although the map included
the golf course.

In order to avoid any misunderstanding of the area proposed
for urban developmaat, the petitioners now wish to amend their
petition to include the golf course area comprising 180f acres
with the 650 acres, making a total of 830f acres to be considered
for change from agricultural to urban. The 830f acres is noted
on the original map filed. A tracing showing the exterior boun-
daries of the 830f acres is attached for further designation of
the total area requested for change from agricultural to urban.

Very truly yours,
LO Y ENTERPRISES, LIMITED ,

Cla nce T. C. Ching, vice-pr .
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July 18, 1962

mr. anary Johneen, Tsae•Prestime
masam navigaties campmy
19 s. admise aishway
Memolula, Massit

aner Mr. Johnsen:

I - wittag regarding the petitima of Leysity Baterprisee, Ltd. presently
pending before the Land Use Caniastem. The petition states that Leysity
is the optionse et some 650 acres, mese or less, of Massee•emed 1mi in
the Wailes ases em the Roland et Mai. It is mdersteed that eenveymee
of title to that 650-aare perties is esmetagent en their obtainlag certata
clearmses gar she destred see et the 1-4.
2m ender that eastiam 6 et Ast 187 he satisfied is this sees the Co-issim
salistres e issm1 etatemme team yew comp-y, as title heldere at the led
being petitissed, saattag that pm are eegaisme et and, further, de met objett
te the astian betag taham by Layalty befase the I.sad Use en..t..u...

I witt appsesAate a brist writse state-me se this effest as your entiset
emeestemme.

Very twely years,

R. J. --M.
Emmentim Ottiser

maak

1



STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & RESEARCH

HONOLULU, HAWAII
EMORANDUM

Date

To Loyalty Enterprises file

From '

4,4 boundary sai survey & legal description

Community Planners will forward us a legal description and boundary

survey of the 650 acres under option to Loyalty Enterprises Ltd. from

Matson Navigation Co.
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July 5, 19M

W. hbet esta,
etmans me restes. -

temer et asut
seulma, smal, amit
saar m. mam
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Jutet samaakt (Mataamm)
Fag amas (fuhalet)
East Meni Irstgatim Coway (Above taipt kle)Lepalty Examprises, Ltd. (hties)
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ast. No. LUC 09

July 12, 1962

Loyalty Enterprises, Ltd.
32 Merchant Street
Memolutu, Massit

Attentisa: Mr. Claresse C. T. Ching

Santiament

tbts is to intera you of a pubits heartas te be held by the Land Use Commissiam
et the State of Bassit sa Angest 2, 1962 at Os00 p.m. ta the Chambers et
the aset county asesd et supervisers, untiska, nemi. Teor petitten ter

maporary Diettist soundary thange vt11 be heard at this time.

Legal Esttee will appear em July 13, 1962 in the Memelsta Advertteer, Esmeista
Star•5mitetta, and the Maat Mees.

• ¥ery tapiy yours,

R. J. SAMIELL
Basset two Ottiser

Wrak
es: Mr. William Dunford, Staff Assistant

Matson Navigation Company
79 Nimits Highway, Bax 899
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my 19, too

tapaasy ansessetees,ast.
49 Eseth Klag Basset
sometatu13, Maasti

Attentions W. 61amasse 6. T. Sieg, floenesesid-B

esatteness

ate esta eshmentadge menness se pour My as, 1988 tesser se es ased use
- amedtes peer poettien ist Susperesy Matrist as-desy abases

senesessa tende sa anstes, ment, saamat eneerthee as eseems avtasom ten
Wap May 8•1•W: Beatles anseet M.

Plasse he taessmai thee the punis heesias se gema , as minimi, util
be beesd en August 8, 1908 at Osm p.m. As the et the met had
et Guesuviesse,asi3mba, ment.

Tesy tasty scars

B.J.WI
a.mneten gggggge

maak



Ref. No. LUC 161

September 5, 1962

Loyalty Baterprises, Ltd.
47 North King Street
Honolalu 13, Hawaii

Attentient Nr. Clarense T. C. Ching, Viee President
,

Gentlemms

The Lad Use Cemaission of the State of Hawaii will hold a meeting en the
Isisad of Maut en September 19, 1962 in the Chambers of the Moni County
Board of Supervisors, Wailuku, Maut, from 8:30 a.m. to 10:00 a.a.

As the 45•day waiting period prescribed by SECTION 2, See, 6 of Act 187 will
have aspired, your petition for change et Temporary Bistriet Benadary has
been placed en the Commiestea's agenda ter eensideratten at this meettas;
and final acties any be taken at that time.

Very truly years,

R. J. abasiLL
EERCUTIVE OFFICER

WM:sk



Ref. No. T.IIC 162

september 5, 1962

Mataea Navigatten company
79 South Nimitz Highway
Honolulu, Hawaii

Attenties: Mr. Harry A. Johnson, Vice President

Centlement

The I.and Use Comission of the State of Hawaii will hold a meeting on the
Island of Nani on September 19, 1962 in the Chambers of the Naut County
Board of Supervisors, Wailuku, Maui, from 8:30 a.m. to 10:00 a.m.

As the 45•day waiting period prescribed by SECTION 2, Bee. 6 of Act 187 will
have expired, your petition for change of Temporary District Boundary has
been plaaet en the Comission's agenda for eensideraties at this aseting;
and fiaal eetten may be taken at that time.

Very truly yours,

R. J. BASELL
EEBCUTIVE OFFICER

WM:ak



Bet. No. LUC 128

Angest 16, 1962

Leys1ty Enterprises, Ltd.
M North King Street
Resolulu 13, Ramit

ALSention: Nr. Clarence C. T. Ching. Vice•Preetdant

Gentlemen:

This letter is to fatom you of the meettas to be held by the Lead Use
Comission at 12:00 anon, Angast 21, 1962 ta its Maartag Seem, Seend Fleer,
426 Queen Street, Monolain, Housti at whtok time you petities for ahmas
of tmporary district boundary £rem Agri¢ultural to Urban classitiostien
at Mailes, Mant, will be discussed by the Comission.

Although your presence is not required, you are cordis11y invited to
attend the meting.

Sincerely,

R. J. BataxLL
EKBCUTIVE Opric5R

RJD: ph

on: Mr. George Boughtailing
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LAND USE COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARING

Maui Board of Supervisors Chambers

Wailuku, Maui

August 2, 1962

Compissioners Edward C. Bryan
Present: Stanley C. Friel

Wayne Gregg
Edward Kanemoto
Franklin Y. K. Sunn
Roger T. Williams

Absent: Yuichi Ige

Ex-Officio Members F. Lombardi
ghgggg E. H. Cook

gtg(( R. J. Darnell, Executive Officer (KO)
Pyesent: W. M. Mullabey, Field Officer

Arthur Fong, Legal Counsel
Philip T. Chun, Department of Planning and Research
Alberta L. Kai

Chairman Bryan called the public hearing to order at 8:00 p.m. in the Chambers
of the Maui County Board of Supervisors. He gave a brief summary outlining
the procedures to be followed during and after the hearing.

Chairman Bryan announced that this public hearing was being held in accordance
with notices published in the Honolulu Advertiser, Honolulu Star-Bulletin, and
Maui News on July 13, 1962.

He stated that the matters for consideration were the petition of East Maui Irri-
gation Company requesting change from a Conservation to an Agricultural district
classification; petition of Loyalty Enterprises, Limited, Frank and Jessie Munoz,
and the County of Maui Planning and Traffic Commission, all three of whom request
change from Agricultural to Urban district classification; and the application
of Juichi and Kinu Kurasaki for a special permit to build and operate a restaurant,
specifically a steak house, in an area which at present is in on Agricultural
classification. These notices were made a part of the record.

After an affirmative answer from the KO that the applicants, Board of Supervisors,
City Council, and Naui County Planning and Traffic Commission had been notified
of the hearing by letter, the Chairman requested that those letters be made a

part of the record.
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APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT OF JUTCHI AND KINU KURASAKI TO ESTABLISH AND

OPERATE A RESTAURANT: SPECIFICALLY A STEAK HOUSE, ON PROPERTY LOCATED NEAR

WAIEHU: Described as TMK 3-3-01: 45 (0.976 acre).

Chairman Bryan requested that the XO describe this particular property. The

XO gave a general description of the property, located in Lower Waiehu, and

showing its location on the map. He stated also that it is on a new road, an

escape road.

The Chairman asked if there was anyone in the audience representing the applicant
or whether the applicant himself was present.

Mrs. Kimiko, after being sworn in by Chairman Bryan, explained that she was Mrs.

Rurasaki's sister; and that the petitioners were requesting a special permit
to put up an eating establishment in Naiehu as stated in a letter which
accompanied the special permit application to the Land Use Commission. The

Chairman requested the XO to read the letter referred to and this was done.

The KO was sworn in and proceeded to read letters received from County officials.

Maul County Planning and Traffic Commission recommended approval for establish-
ment of the restaurant as requested by Mr. and Mrs. Kurasaki. The Board of
Supervisors' letter stated that the matter had been referred to the County Public
Works Committee and the Land Use Commission would be notified of any subsequent

action taken by the Board.

Supervisor Barry Kobayashi, Chairman of the Public Works Committee (not sworn in)
explained that the Board did not have sufficient time to meet on the matter, but
that the Public Works Committee met on July 31 and action would be taken by the

Board of Supervisors on August 3, 1962. He stated that the Fublic Works Committee

members had no objection to the request made by the applicant and they (the
Connittee) would concur with the Planning and Traffic Commission's recommendation.

Chairman Bryan asked if it was the intention of the Board to confirm this in
writing within the next 15 days, and Supervisor Kobayashi replied in the affirmative.

The XO requested information of the County Planning Director or of Supervisor
Kobayashi, stating that this property is serviced by what is known as an "escape

road"; and he was of the understanding that this road was put in because the

area is subject to tsunami or flood damage; that this area is flooded as often
as any area on the Windward side of the isthmus of Maui is flooded. He expressed

concern with flood conditions or tidal wave conditions on this piece of property
and 26ked if they had special knowledge of the situation. He was answered that
the r&ad was not designed to take care of flood conditions as such, and that an

escape road is in event of tsunami. The XO stated that he was trying to fLad

out if the property itself is subject to any damage. These are things he did
not know and might not be able to find out.

The XO gave the staff recommendation for disapproval of a steak house or restaurant
in this location, because of potential danger from tsunami or flooding and because

of its distance from any other existing urban area. This would be a recommendation
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for denial without prejudice, pending the final determination of the Urban

boundaries next year. The Chairman noted that the staff report was given orally.

thairman Bryan asked if anyone in the audience would like to be heard.

Mr. Robert Ohata, Director of Planning of the County of Maui was sworn in. He

stated that he gathered from the staff's recommendation against approval, that
it was based on the fact that this is an area remote and possibly subject to
tsunamis. He stated that his Commission felt that the remoteness should not be

a consideration in the case because this is one isolated development in a vast
area where there is little or no development. He stated that the usual planning
procedures or planning criteria cannot be applied in this case, and pointed
out an example, i.e., the area southwest of California is desert land. Should

anyone want to open an eating establishment it would not be detrimental to
close urban areas. He then took the second reason of the staff's recommendation,

which was the possibility of damage by tsunami. He agreed that this area is in
a danger zone, but pointed out that homes are permitted in this area, adding
that people in an eating establishment could be alerted and easily evacuated.
He recommended consideration of the fact that the property's being in the tsunani
danger zone should not enter into the picture.

Mrs. Khaiko pointed out that the new road was built due to the fact that the
original road was too near the beach area and too far from the original road

built there. She also stated that a parking area would be built which would not
prove hazardous, should the escape road be utilized if there were danger of tsunami.

Mr. Frank Souza was sworn in by the Chairman. Mr. Souza stated that he was a

resident of the area in which Mrs. Kurasaki is planning the steak house. He

plans to build homes in this area for rental purposes and he felt that if an

eating establishment should be granted in this area it would create a lot of
problems: (1) a lot of noise blaring from music boxes, cars, etc.; and (2) the

escape road would be janned with cars and that the possibility of escape in
case of a tsunami would be hazardous.

Mrs. Kimiko stated that Mrs. Kurasaki will build ample parking space for their
customers so that there will be no hazard to the main road. She also stated that
the highway is just a few hundred feet away, and she didn't think it would have

any effect on the problem of escape. Then too, wouldn't the State provide ample

warning should there be danger of tsunami?

Mr. Souza suggested that the Commission go down to see the road, and the Chairman

answered that the Commission had already inspected the property.

Commissioner Sunn asked the XO if it is a generally accepted practice for variances
to be granted for isolated instances such as a request for an eating establishment,
filling station, in isolated areas without consideration? Does this mean that
if you grant such a variance that anyone, any place, could ask for such a thing
on the basis that they can actually process such a request to fulfillment,

which should be granted?



The XO stated that his recommendation for denial was categorical. Anyone in
the very close vicinity, with a abnilar set of circumstances, could logically
ask for exactly the same thing or something quite similar to what Mr. and Mrs.
Kurasaki have asked, if such a request is granted.

Commissioner Sunn then asked Mr. Ohata if the Maui Planning Commission considers
the establishment of a precedent by granting such a request?

Mr. Ohata replied that the Maui Planning Commission looks at each application
as it comes up. Because one establishment is approved in one area, doesn't
necessarily mean that the Commission will use that as a precedent and approve
a dozen more similar uses. He stated that his Commission reserves the right of
approval or denial, depending on the standard planning studies that ought to
be made before a decision is rendered.

The XO stated that, in planning law and policy used all over the United States,
an applicant is required to prove three things for approval of a variance:

1. That conditions pertaining to the particular property are unusual or different
from those on all the property around it.

2. That the applicant has a hardship, in that if he cannot have the requested
use, he cannot make reasonable use of his property.

3. That the use requested would not have a detrimental effect upon anything else
in the neighborhood.

He also pointed out that Act 187 states that certain unusual and reasonable uses
may be allowed in an Agricultural district by special permit; and that he should
have stated in the recommendation of the staff that he did not think this is a

particularly unusual use that is entirely reasonable to be made of this piece of
property.

Supervisor Kobayashi posed the following questions: Is not this Law that governs
the Commission labeled the Greenbelt Law; and does it not give you jurisdiction
to determine whether the land use shall be Urban, Conservation, or Agricultural?
The area now in question has been zoned Agricultural: What do you know about
this area; what is so Agricultural about this area; what is the Agricultural use
at present?

Chairman Bryan briefly stated the following to Supervisor Kobayashi:

1. That this particular area is not an Urban area. It is not so considered an
Urban area by the Commission who drew the lines between the Agriculture and
Urban areas.

2. At present the land is in an Agriculture use. The family has been attempting
to grow truck crops in this area but has not been successful and they have
come before this Commission requesting to put this land into some other use.

3. This is the reason why it is classified as an Agriculture use and not Conservation.
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Supervisor Kobayashi stated that he did not think the staff is in any position
at this time to come up with recommendations except to present the case to
the Commission and have the Commission make its decision on the merit of the
presentation.

Chairman Bryan referred Supervisor Kobayashi to Act 103 of the Legislature which
provides procedures for all public hearings of the State, Boards, and Commissions.
Further, no Commissioner knows beforehand what the staff recommendation will be,
in order that the applicant and everyone else at the hearing can have full benefit
of any information presented. Any judgment as to whether the staff has the right,
rests with the Commissioners. The Commission would like to receive any arguments
or facts in the way of information pertinent to this hearing and hopes to give
a ruling on this matter within a period of 15 or 20 days.

Supervisor Kobayashi added that in the future, all information would be Siven to
the Commission either in writing or verbally. This being their first hearing,
he would like to be able to ask questions to clarify exactly what kind of infor-
mation should be presented.

Mr. Chun directed a question to Mr. Ohata regarding the petition as to whether or
not it met satisfactorily the requirements of access, sanitation, County regulations,
and other facilities. Mr. Ohata replied in the affirmative, stating that not too
far away the County of Maui has a golf course and there is an establishment there
that caters to the public and it has been approved by the Department of Health as
being sufficiently sanitary.

The XO stated that he would like to clarify his recommendation for denial without
prejudice for the reason that the Urban areas to be added to the Temporary Urban
areas, are in study at present. These will be based by the Land Use Commission
on enlargement of Urban areas to take care of urban pressure; on the existence
of government-suppliedfacilities, utilities and roadways that service existing
areas. The "without prejudice" part of the recommendation meant that the property
may be La an Urban area after the study has been completed; and whether it may or
may not he did not know.

The Chairman pointed out to Supervisor Kobayashi that in a request for Special Permit
the Commission often ask for more detail than they would in a request for moving
of a line or zoning an area for Urban, Agriculture, or Conservation; the reason
being that a Special Permit is for a specific use, but where an area is put in an

Urban zone, then it becomes a matter for the County to administer.

Supervisor Kobayashi stated that it is then this Commission's responsibility procedure
to maintain the Agriculture areas in existence suitable for Agriculture.

Chairman Bryan agreed, stating within certain limitations, that is the intent of
the Law.

The Chairman informed Mrs. Kurasaki that the Commission will meet on August 21 and
22, and on one of these days Commission will try to make a fLaal determination of
your request and will send her a notice Onnediately.
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Mrs. Kimiko requested if notification of meeting would be made to Mrs. Kurasaki.
Chairman requested secretary to notify Mrs. Kurasaki by letter of Commission's
meeting and to put matter on agenda.

The public hearing closed in the matter of Mr. and Mrs. Kurasaki.

PETITION OF EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT
BOUNDARY TO RECLASSIFY, FROM CONSERVATION TO AGRICULTURALCLASSIFICATION, PROPERTY

LOCATED IN THE HALEHAKU AREA, MAUI: Described as TMK 2-8-08, Por. 7 (1030 acres).

Chairman Bryan requested the XO to point out area involved in this petition.

The XO pointed out the location of the area on a map and gave a general description
of the property.

The Chairman asked if there were someone in the audience representing East Maui
Irrigation Company.

Mr. Robert Bruce was sworn in and introduced himself as manager of the East Maui
Irrigation Company. Mr. Bruce read and presented a copy of a letter tÒ each member
of the Commission which he had prepared stating the reasons for the petitioneris
request for a change of boundary.

Mr. Bruce stated that East Maui Irrigation Company delivers on an average of 180
million gallons of water a day to the Isthmus of Maui for the irrigation of sugar
cane; and that it is the Isthmus area, where the pumping is carried on, that East
Maui Irrigation is interested in for recharging. East Maui Irrigation would like
to collect the water from the watershed for this purpose. Mr. Bruce brought out
that it was the intent of Act 187 to protect and benefit our agricultural enterprises
in the State; and he felt that the change East Maui Irrigation Company is requesting
would accomplish this purpose.

Before presenting the staff report, the XO read communications received fran the
County of Maui Planning and Traffic Commission and the Board of Supervisors of
Maui.

1. Letter from the Maui Planning and Traffic Commission recommending approval of
the change of boundary, and requesting that the Commission notify the Maui
Planning and Traffic Commission of any hearing and action taken on the petition.

2. Letter from the Maui Board stating that the matter had been referred to the
Public Works Committee for its attention.

The XO presented the staff report, stating that the argument presented by Mr. Bruce
in some ways states the partial reason for the area being in Conservation designation.
The XO did not see why the use proposed by East Maui Irrigation Company could not
be allowed in the Conservation District if it is a proper use. He stated that,
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although the staff was reluctant to recommend a change, during the interna period,
in the Conservation district, in the absence of a communication to the contrary
from the Department of Land and Natural Resources (who presently has the control
of land use in this area), the staff would recommend approval of the petition

for a change of boundary.

The Chairman requested that letters presented in behalf of county officials and

the applicant be made part of the record.

Mr. Chun questioned the XO as to when the inquiry was made to the Department of
Land and Natural Resources concerning any comment they may have in respect to

this application.

The XO replied that the subject in question has been before the Land and Natural
Resources and discussed between the Department, the petitioner and the Land Use

Commission staff on numerous occasions; and that the petition was held up by
the petitioner himself, after the application had been recommended for approval
by the Maui Planning Commission, and had been sent to the Land Use Commission

on the basis that numerous conversations were being held. The last time the
Land and Natural Resources had been heard from on this particular matter was

this morning by telephone.

Commissioner Sunn then stated that his understanding, from what the KO has stated,
is that there was no official communication made to the Department of Land and

Natural Resources. The KO replied that a letter was sent to them which was

dated July 11. No official reply has been received, however.

Commissioner Sunn questioned whether the letter submitted to the Board of Supervisors
on Maui was sent the same day the Land and Natural Resources' letter was sent. The

KO replied that the letter sent to the Board of Supervisors was dated July 10.

Chairman Bryan stated, for the benefit of government organizations that might be

present at the hearing, that on receipt of any application, the Land Use Commission

staff has been instructed to request the recommendations and comments from the

County Planning and Traffic Commissions, the County Board of Supervisors or in
the case of Oahu, the City Council, and any governmental body which might be

interested in the particular case. The Commission usually has a reply prior to

the hearing, but at times the Commission does not receive any reply until sometime

during the 15-day period after the hearing.

Commissioner Sunn questioned Supervisor Kobayashi as to whether his Public Works

Committee had met on this matter. Supervisor Kobayashi replied that on July 31st

the Public Works Committee met and unanimously agreed, without objections, con-

curring with the recommendations of the Planning Commiazion; and that an official
Board action report would be submitted to the Land Use Commissrom eema time next
week.

Commissioner Sunn raised a question as to whether it would be worth the Commission's

while to query the Soil Conservation Service as to their views on the matter.

M . Bruce replied that he didn't believe that this was part of the Soil Conservation
district at this time but it is their intention, of which the Soil Conservation has

been informed, that if East Maui Irrigation Company felt the area should be added
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to the Soil Conservation district, they would comply with it.

Mr. Chun questioned Mr. Bruce, stating that, as he understood the petition, the
purpose of East Maui Irrigation Company in applying for redistricting of this
parcel of land, is to convert this pasture for the purpose of capturing surface
water. Within the Conservation District, and pursuant to the Act 234 of the 1957
Session of the Legislature, pasturing is one of the purposes permissible within
the Conservation District. Had an application been made to the Land and Natural
Resources for this use within the forest reserve zone?

Mr. Bruce replied, stating that that was the main reason for withholding this
petition. East Maui Irrigation Company have explored that personally; have met
with the Division of Forestry, who are handling this subconing, and who have
had a hearing on Maui; and have explored the matter with this particular lessee,
who does not wish to operate on Conservation district subzoning which is liable
to change. He felt definitely that, if it is agreed that Agricultural use is
the best use for this land, it should be in an Agricultural district.

Mr. Chun stated that he assumed there is nothing in the record that may seem to be
in disagreement to total use for pasture purposes within the Division of Forestry.

Mr. Bruce replied that he didn't think the forestry people objected to the purpose
of the use, but that they would prefer this subzoning (under Act 234), while
East Maui Irrigation Company wants Agricultural zoning for an Agricultural use.

Chairman Bryan asked it there were anyone present who wished to speak for or
against, or to make any comments.

The Chairman informed Mr. Bruce that the Canaission is required to wait 15 days
for any further comments that might come to the Commission in writing. In addition
to that, the Commission would have to wait another 30 days before giving an answer,
which makes a total of 45 days. The Commission intends to have a meeting on

Tuesday, September 18; and at this time that meeting is scheduled for Honolulu,
and at that time either Tuesday the 18th or Wednesday the 19th, the Commission
will reach a final determination, if possible.

The Chairman requested that the secretary notify Mr. Bruce of the time and place
of this meeting.

The public hearing was closed on East Maui Irrigation Company's petition.

PETITION OF LOYALTY ENTERPRISES, LIMITED, FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT
BOUNDARY TO RECLASSIFY, FROM AGRICULTURAL TO URBAN CLASSIFICATION, PROPERTY

LOCATED IN THE WAILEA AREA, MAUI: Described as TMK 2-1-08: 42 (650.0 acres).

The Chairman asked if there were anyone in the audience representing Loyalty
Enterprises.

Mr. George Houghtailing was sworn in by the Chairman and stated that he was con-
sultant to Loyalty Enterprises, and that he would present their case.
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In response to a request by the Chairman, the XO described the area involved in
the petition, and pointed out the location on the map.

Mr. Houghtailing stated that the land at present is not being used to its highest
use (it is now pasture land) and that the Matson Navigation Company, in purchasing
the land, had plans for resort and residential development. Loyalty Enterprises
purchased, under an agreement of sale, 650 acres; ond in the agreement of purchase
was required to develop 180 additional acres for a golf course. He also pointed
out that in the Hawaii State Planning Office Visitor Destination Area Report,
put out in February 1960, the Wailea area was designated as part of a Tourist
Destination Area. He added that the County was spending some money to bring
in a 6-inch water main all the way from the intersection of Maalaea Bay to
this property, in order to service the property, which was one of the stipulations
when they had the appropriation made by the Legislature for extending the 15-inch
water main.

The Chairman requested the XO to read communications received from County officials.

1. Letter from the Board of Supervisors which stated that the matter has been
referred to the Public Norks Committee.

2. Letter from the Maui County Planning and Traffic Commission, recommending
approval for change of district boundary from Agricultural to Urban.

3. Another letter from the Planning and Traffic Commission of Maui approving
amendment of petition of Loyalty Enterprises (to add the golf course area).

The Chairman asked Supervisor Robayashi if the Board had any additional information
to give in regard to their recommendations on petition. Supervisor Kobayashi stated
that the Public Works Committee met on July 31st ænd concurred with the Maui
Planning and Traffic Commission. Chairman Bryan asked him if the Board will be
submitting a communication to the Commission. Supervisor Kobayashi replied in
the affirmative.

The XO presented the staff report, recommending approval of the boundary change to
Urban classification of the petitioned area, as outlined in orange on the special
map provided by the petitioners, since the request is in conformance with the
plans of the County and the State, and the State's Visitor Destination Area Report.
He added that these plans are the partial basis for a number of the State's
capital improvements in the way of water and highways scheduled for this area.

Chainnan Bryan asked members of the Commission if they had any questions they would
like to ask Mr. Houghtailing or Mr. Darnell.

Mr. Chun asked Mr. Ohata when the water line would be finished. Mr. Ohata did not
have the infonnation on hand, but stated he believed it may be at the end of this
year.

Mr. Chun requested that the staff read the communication received from Matson on the
matter. XO read the letter and stated that the staff contacted the Matson interests
because the petitioners had an option to purchase; and also upon the Attorney General
Office's recommendation that the Commission ask the Matson interests if they would
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concur with the application. Matson did so reply, stating their concurrence.

Mr. Houghtailing stated for the record that a substantial down payment is being
made; and this is not a paper option, but a substantial down payment.

Mr. Chun asked Mr. Houghtailing if there is any urgency in respect to timing
of this matter. Mr. Houghtailing stated that there is definitely an urgency,
because Loyalty is now compelled to submit the second phase of their planning
in detail. This has been prepared, but they cannot proceed; and they have
asked for an extension of time, pending the outcome of the change; because as

long as it is going to be Agricultural, Loyalty cannot go ahead and move.

Commissioner Sunn stated that it is his understanding that the Commission cannot
make an interim ruling; but, actually, in this particular case, the State's
Visitor Destination Area Report, the State General Plan, the County Board of
Supervisors and the County Planning and Traffic Commission all agree and are in
accord with the proposal, and there have been no objections filed at all.

The XO agreed with Commissioner Sunn's statement, with the exception of the fact
that the Visitor Destination Area Report did not concern itself with the residential
development of some of the mauka lands but just the Visitor Destination Area section
of the area.

The Chairman queried Mr. Houghtailing as to whether it would create a hardship for
the petitioners if they were required to wait 45 days? Mk. Houghtailing replied
that there is definitely a hardship between the two parties, because there are
some negotiations that have been held up: one doesn't want to move and spend

any more money if they are not going to get the boundary changed; and the other
one says we will have to have some compensation during the waiting period. So

there is urgency from this sense.

Chairman Bryan stated to Mr. Hooghtailing that he (Mr. Houghtailing) was present
at this morning's meeting and is aware of the Commission's agenda for the 21st
of August, which is pretty well filled. Since that meeting vill be held in
Honolulu, he would suggest that Mr. Houghtailing be present and if the Commission

has any communications pertinent to-this matter the Commission may be able to
review all that information and the petitioners vould be able to draw their own

conclusions. The Commission's final determination, however, cannot be made until

the 18th of September, unless the Attorney General's Department aball find otherwise.
The Commission has asked them to investigate any other possibility.

Mr. Houghtailing stated that as he understood it, the Commission has to act within
the 45 days. Legal Counsel corrected this to state, "after the 45-day period."

Mr. Houghtailing etated that this is a question that you can beg, if the Attorney
is going to rule, but looking at it from the standpoint of practical analysis and
practical approach, what is going to be wrong if the Commission should act within
that period and not wait for the 45-days and say, "This is it. I'm just wondering
because this Commission now is the judge. I realize that an attorney would read
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right down to the letter and I'm not going to try to do that; but I do feel that
this Commission has a lot of jurisdiction and that's why you have a Commission.

They have a period to act in now."

Chairman Bryan replied that this 45-day period is not the ruling of the Commission,

it is the law itself. The interpretation, according to advice by the members of
the Attorney General's staff, is that the Commission can't act within the 45 days.

We have asked them to review that to see if there is any way the problem can be

solved. He added that if there is any possibility of solving this, the Commission

would notify the petitioners.

The public hearing closed on the petition of Loyalty Enterprises, Limited.

i After a short recess, Chairman Bryan reconvened the hearing.

PETITION OF FRANK AND JESSIE MUNOZ FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDART

TO RECLASSIFY, FROM AGRICULTURAL TO URBAN CLASSIFICATION , PROPERTY LOCATED IN

THE PUKALANI AREA, MAUI: Described as TMK 2-3-33: 15, 16, 18, 19 ($3.928 acres).

Upon request by the Chairman, the XO described the land involved in this petition.

The XO pointed out that the Frank Munoz property is located across Edward S. T.

Ching's property in Pukalani. He stated that the original application included
considerable lands which did not belong to the Munoz family and that the petition

was amended to include TMR 2-3-33: Lots 15, 16, 18 & 19, plus 3 easements to

Lot 19. He explained that the next item to come up before the Commission would be

a recommendation and request, from the County of Maui, to rezone an area which
includes some of the areas that were originally requested by Mr. Munoz. The

request made by the County of Maui is to include the rest of the land (TMK 2-3-33:
Lots 1 through 18, 20 & 21; TMK 2-3-11: Lots 20 & 73) which would connect the
Munoz property to the Pukalani Urban district.

Upon request by the Chairman the XO placed the tax key map on the board and

pointed out the exact areas involved in each petition.

Mr. Meyer M. Ueoka, practicing Attorney of Maui, stated that he represented Mr.

and Mrs. Munoz; and upon the Chairman's request proceeded to present their case.

Mr. Ueoka explained that the particular area involved is designated as Agricultural,

and the petition requests that this area be redesignated to Urban. He felt that
the evidence would show proof that it is needed for a use other than that for which
the district is classified; that the petitioners would also show that conditions
and plans for development have changed in this particular area. He stated that
he realized that this particular soning map was adopted by the prior Commission,
because they had to adopt it in a hurry. However, to give the Commission an

overall picture of this area, Mr. Ueoka continue, Mr. Munoz was partly responsible
for the development of Pukalani, a very healthy and wholesome community: the
area being large enough to provide comfortable living conditions, having on

established church, and the possibility of a school in the near future, if Pukalani
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further develops. He then called upon Mr. Munoz to give a history of Pukalani
to support the petition.

Mr. Munoz was sworn in. He clarified statements in the original petition, stating
that the areas included were formerly his, having been subdivided and approved
approximately in 1959. The remaining area is now under development,as he had

taken the liberty to developing the land, putting in the waterlines and starting
the road construction, and accepting deposits from 14 purchasers, subject to
clarification of the "Greenbelt" petition which has been applied to this property.
He further stated that he did not know the reason back of the responsible people
when the area was declared Agricultural, as he didn't believe he could reasonably
ascertain an agricultural program in this particular area, where average rainfall
averages somewhere about 25 to 27 inches. An agricultural enterprise wouldn't
be possible at all and, in his opinion, the best use of the land would be for
residential purposes, especially since there is an immediate demand for residential
land in these areas. The proposed subdivision was approved by the Maui Planning
and Traffic Commission, and if the Commissioners have visited the area they must

have seen that he has proceeded in putting in the necessary improvements for
compliance with the County of Maui's subdivision ordinances. The waterlines have
also been completed. He stated that it is his intention to complete this subdivision
but if the Commission should deny the requested change, he would be obliged to
have the real estate company who is handling the sales for him refund the deposits
to the prospective purchasers. He added that, in his opinion, this is a rather
urgent matter in view of the purchasers whose building plans are completed, and

in consideration of those who have to move from their homes in the plantation.

Upon receiving approval from the Chairman, Mr. Ueoka questioned Mr. Munoz. During
the cross-questioning, it was brought out that Mr. Munoz was responsible for the
subdivision across the street from the presently proposed subdivision and most

of the lots there have been developed with homes.

Chairman Bryan suggested that the petitioners adhere to the points directly related
to this specific hearing.

The Commission was also informed that: the subdivision begun in 1959, involving
parcels in the petition for redesignation by the County of Maui Planning COŒmiSSiOR,

already has six homes built on it; a detailed description of the surrounding
subdivisions of Mr. Munoz -- development and approximate number of constructed
homes; and, in the petitioner's opinion, that a hardship was created, for those
who had purchased lots 10 years ago, by the former Commission who placed this
area in Agricultural classification. The lands adjoining these particular parcels
will be covered in the petition of the Maui Planning Commission; and all these
descriptions and explanations were needed to show the need for redesignation.

The Chairman stated that the question of adjacent property, regardless of how it

has been zoned, is a point of law which should be settled outside of this hearing.
He suggested that the petitioners adhere to the problema directly related to
this hearing.

Mr. Ueoka received an affirmative reply when he asked Mr. Munoz if he had made an

application for subdivision prior to the adoption of Land Use district maps for
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this particular land. Mr. Munoz added that he had received a communication
from the Board of Water Supply of Maui County, approving his preliminary sketch
of the Pukalani subdivision. He then presented a letter to the Commission

from Norman Saito, Manager and Chief Engineer, and a letter from the Planning
Director prior to the adoption of the Land Usa maps. These letters were

presented for the record and, upon request of the Chairman, the KO read these
letters.
Other statements were made by the petitioners, to the effect that the firm holding
the money in escrow from prospective buyers is Maui Realty Company, Inc., of which
Donald Tokunaga is president and manager; various camps have been abandoned by

the plantation; Kaheka, near Pai4 has been designated as an Urban area, but will

be abandoned shortly as will other camps; people from the aforement±ened camps

who do not desire to go to the sixth and seventh increment of Drean City wom1d

have to look outward for lands to build their homes; and Pukalani is a very
desirable place and there has been a demand for acquisition of lands in that
area.

Mr. Ueoka stated that both he and Mr. Munoz would be open for any questions put
forth by the Commission.

Chairman Bryan brought to the attention of the Land Use Commission members that
they ignore the comments on the actual physical development of the land. This
is not the Commission's problem as it is not a policing or enforcing body.

Upon the request of the Chairman, the XO read communications received from County
officials:
1. Maui Planning and Traffic Commission recommended approval of the amended

application which includes all land that Mr. Munos is applying for redesignation

2. The Board of Supervisors referred the matter to the Public Works Committee
on July 20, 1962 for its attention.

Supervisor Kobayashi stated that the Committee took action that same day and

concurred with the Planning and Traffic Commission. A copy of this report
would be forwarded to the Commission.

At the request of Chairman Bryan, the KO read a communication received from Thomas

Ogata for amendment of the petition.

The XO proceeded to give an oral staff report, stating that the staff understood
from the recommendation of the Maui Planning mod Traffic Commission, that the Maut

plan includes the urbanization of the subject area as well as other areas adjacent
to it. The State General Plan in this area shows that the recommended extension
of the town of Pukalani is in a northwesterly direction and includes part of
this area in urban and part of it in a diversified Agricultural classification;
however, the area that is shown in Urban along the opposite side of Haleakala
Highway proves now to be in pineapple. In consideration of these factors the
requested extension of Pukalani is considered by the staff to be in the proper
direction, and in the proper area; and staff recommended approval of the petition,
as amended.
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Commissioner Sunn stated that Mr. Munoz had testified that across the street from
his development or proposal were some 40 to 50 homes; and he took it that Mr. Munoz
meant across the street leading to Makawao. Mr. Munoz replied that when he
subdivided that area in 1950, there were 142 lots in the subdivision. It comes
up to Mr. Ching's property across the street of this property and was a portion
of the original Pukalani subdivision. Chairman Bryan asked if this was across
the street, to which Mr. Munoz answered that it was across the present Haleakala
Highway, Lunediately across from his property.

Commissioner Sunn asked whether, in regard to Mr. Munoz's petition, he referred
to TMK 2-3-33: Parcels 19, 15, 16 & 187 The letters from the Planning Commission
and the Board of Water Supply referred only to Parcel 19 of this tax map key. Is
he applying for additional property? The XO replied that Parcel 19 is part
of the Munoz application, and is not part of the County of Maui application.
Commissioner Sunn stated that the submitted letters referred to one parcel but
the petitioner was now requesting four. The Chairman stated that an answer could
be found in the fact that Mr. Munoz, in his last letter, clarified the fact that
he had substituted maps and was sending a second map which included more than just
Parcel 19. The XO affirmed this, and stated that there were three lots. Mr. Munos
stated that he still owns lots 1 and 2 of the subdivisions which were approved in
1959.

The Chairman requested that the XO clarify the areas as to exactly what was stated
in the application and record, which parcels were included in the second map. The
exact question being which lots are shown in red on the map on the wall? The
XO stated that the map showed Parcels 15, 16 and 18. Chairman Bryan noted the
agenda to be correct and requested the XO again read the communications received
from the Board of water Supply and the Maui Planning and Traffic Commission. This
was done.

Mr. Ohata stated that, in order to clarify and speed up the hearing, the answer of
the Planning Commission was this: that it is known that Mr. Munoz owns a large
parcel designated as flanking the area petitioned by Maui Planning and Traffic
Commission. The Maui Planning Commission is not too concerned as to land ownership;
but it was felt that there should be an extension of the Urban boundary to include
the whole portion. Therefore, it can be said that the Planning and Traffic Commission
includes all parcels not owned by Mr. Munoz, making the actual land acreage immaterial
in this particular case.

Chairman Bryan stated, "It may be hnmaterial to you; but it is not immaterial to
us, because when we approve the thing we want to know what parcels we are including,
so we usually try to ascertain as definitely as possible which parcels are included
in the application. I think this should end the matter."

Mr. Chun asked Mr.Munöz.what size lots are involved in the prior subdivision to
be covered in the County's application. Mr. Munoz stated that they varied from
1 acre lots down to 5900 square feet or so.

Commissioner Gregg asked how much acreage is involved in the area. He stated that
he believed that something was mentioned about the "renaining area". Mr. Ueoka
replied that the total area is approximately 22 acres and the "remaining area"
is included as a portion of the County petition. COŒmissìOner Gregg asked whether
Mr. Munoz owned the area between the "remaining area" and the Urban area in Pukalani;
he received a negative reply from Mr. Munos.
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Chairman Bryan requested that all letters and documents referred to in this hearing
be made part of the record. He stated that the earliest date the Commission could
take action in this matter would be the 18th of September; and that he would ask
the secretary to notify the petitioner where the Commission would meet on that
date. It is not necessary that the petitioner be present, but he is welcome
to attend. He will not be heard, but is free to listen to what the Commission
has to say.

Commissioner Sunn asked: "Is it my understanding that the County Attorsey of Hilo,
County of Hawaii, ruled that if the project was under construction, and I think
the previous Commission determined these interta boundaries on the basis of
prelbahnary approval of subdivisions; and if this is the case, and it has been
shown that this has been processed throu8h the Planning Commission, would not
this be an oversight for preliminary approval?"

Mr. Ohata replied that, in the County of Maui, preliminary approval is given by
the Board of Supervisors and not the Planning Canniesion; and therefore, this
was ruled as not having received preltataary approval.

Chairman Bryan stated that the Commission will receive any comments for 15 days
and in addition would have to wait another 30 days before giving an answer,
which makes a total of 45 days.

The hearing on the matter of the petition of Frank and Jessie Munos was closed.

PETITION OF MAUI COUNTY PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION FOR CHANGE OF DISTRICT
BOUNMRY FROM AGRICULTURE TO URBAN DISTRICT; PUKALANI, MAUI, HAWAII: Described
as TMK 2-3-11: 20, 73; 2-3-33: Parcels 1-18 inclusive; and 2-3-33: 20, 21.

Mr. Robert Ohata introduced himself as being the Director of the Maut County Planning
and Traffic Commission, and was sworn in by Chairman Bryan.

Upon request by Chairman, the XO pointed out location on map and described the
area involved in the petition.
Kr. Ohata stated that the Maui Planning and Traffic Commission, when it received
the application from Mr. Munoz, felt that that property could be approved. But
if it did recommend approval of that portion it would leave that portion non•
contiguous to the present Urban area; and so, in an effort to develop a boundary
that would be conducive to good planning, the Maui Planning Comnission felt that
the area in between should be included in the petition and therefore make the Munoz
property contiguous with the present Urban area. This is the reason for the requeet
by the Planning Commission, and we recommend approval of our request.

Chairman Bryan asked the XO if the Land Use Commission has received any comment from
the Board of Supervisors. The XO replied by reading a communication from the
Board which stated that matter has been referred to the Public Works Committee for
its attention.

Chairman asked Mr. Ohata if he had any knowledge if the Public Works Committee acted
upon that. Mr. Ohata stated that he could not report on.that.
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Upon request by Chairman XO gave staff report orally stating the portion of the
area that was included in the general plan is actually in pineapple across the
road, and should probably not have been included in this general plan as urban, but
the area up the mauka side of the road which is included in this application
probably should have been. The area is under considerable development with
considerable building activities. As Mr. Ohata stated, this area is a well-
rounded community and to make space for the demand for housing appears necessary.
There appears to be urban pressure and the recommendation is for approval.

Commissioner Sunn asked XO that parcels 1-18 inclusive, 20 and 21, and 19 are
included in the other (Munoz) application, now when you pointed to tax map key
2-3-11, you said Parcels 20 and 73, It is not inclusively? XO replied
in the affirmative. XO clarified that parcels 20 and 73 are included in the
lower area here (pointing on map) and this piece of land has been taken
off from one tax map and placed on another. The original map that the applica-
tion was made from (the County of Maui) was a little older map than this map here.

Commissioner Williams asked Mr. Ohata whether the property owners of this particular
land have been consulted on this. Mr. Ohata replied in the negative to which
Commissioner Williams stated that the County has just taken their right to have
that mone changed. Mr. Ohata replied in the affirmative.

Commissioner Gregg asked whether any of the property owners were present.

From the audience, a spokesman stated that he represented two property owners in
this area: one is Mr. Watanabe, and the other is Seichi and Masaura. He stated
that Masaura and Seichi bought from Mr. Munoz exactly one parcel of land with
the intention to subdivide. He stated that they were veterans and are applying
for loans very shortly; and had submitted an application for subdivision approval,
first to the Water Board and then the Planning Commission, which both have approved.
Now they request that it be submitted prior to the adoption of the Board of
Supervisors. So far as Mr. Watanabe is concerned, the application was made to
the Board of Supervisors prior to the adoption of the boundaries, because the
Board of Supervisors failed to act on the requests for preliminary approval; and
therefore by operation of law, under the County ordinance, it should have already
been approved.

Chairman Bryan q¤e11ed the spokesman on his representation in behalf of these
people. The spokesman replied that he was not speaking on their behalf but wanted
to point out the fact that their actions show they would like to have this area
zoned for Urban use. This was noted by Chaimaan.

Chairman Bryan asked Mr. Ohata if there are other landowners besides ones just
heard to which Mr. Ohata replied in the affinnative.

Commissioner Gregg asked Mr. Ohata if he planned to ask the owners whether they
were in favor of this change to which Mr. Ohata replied in the negative.

Commissioner Gregg asked Mr. Ohata if there is available water for this development
to which Mr. Ohata replied that the Maui Planning Commission feels there is because
of the letter given to NW. Munoz on his prior request. Chairman Bryan asked what
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position the County would take, should the other owners decide to dedicate their
land under Act 187 to agricultural cultivation. Mr. Ohata stated that the Maui
Planning Commission has filed a petition with the Commission and action should
be taken on their petition as a request di change to Urban zoning.

The XO stated that he was informed by Mr. Chun this afternoon that Act 187 or
the Rules state that the Land Use Commission is to contact any property owners
who have any interest in property for which a hearing is being held for rezoning.
This was not done and be apologised that this was an oversight on the part of
the staff to make proper investigation for the Commission.

Legal Counsel, Mr. Fong, stated that there is no great problem, since the Act
provides a 15-day period after hearbag in which contact can be made, to which
Chairman Bryan added, "provided they agree". Mr. Fong agreed, stating the
Commission will decide if rezoning is necessary.

Mr. Ohata stated that the Land Use Commission in adopting these temporary boundaries
did not contact owners. They notified owners through legal publications in newspapers
as required by law and the same thing has been done in this particular case. "It
may be the legal procedure to notify the property owners, and if the Commission
feels it wants to contact the individual property owners I think that ta a fine
thing, and should be done; but we feel that our Planning and Traffic Commission is
not the agency that should go over there to contact each property owner. Our
recommendation is done purely on the basis of county planning -- whether this is
good county planning or not good county planning."

Mr. Donald Tokunaga was sworn in; and stated he would like to speak very briefly in
behalf of both Mr. Frank and Jessie Munoz, as well as the County of Maui, to have
these particular parcels that have been discussed the last half hour resoned from
Agricultural to Urban. "If public pressure as well as existing utilities are any
criteria for the rezoning of the property from Agriculture to Urban as a practicing
realtor since 1937 I'd like to testify to the fact concerning these particular
parcels in Pukalani. There is definitely a great demand for small houselots
there and as far as existing utilities go, you have the road and I think there
is sufficient water for residential development."

Chairman Bryan ordered that any documents referred to in this hearing be made part
of the record.

The Chaitaan stated that the Commission will contact the remaining landowners for
their comments with regard to this area; and if no definite problems arise, he
thought the Commission could give a definite ruling on the 18th of September.

Mr. Ohata requested that he would like to be notified of this meeting and Chairman
Bryan requested secretary to do this.
The public hearing was declared closed.



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii
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Dear Sir:

Nith reference to your petition to reclassify that property

described as TA , from a District
to a District, may I inform you of the following:

A public hearing was held on this matter by the Land Use Cotumission of

the State of Hawaii in

at .

Notice of the hearing appeared in the , on

; and to the on

The Land Use Cornmission, at its meeting in

, beginning at ,

amended Temporary District Boundary map

as follows:

Very truly yours,

R. J. DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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